

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-812-DDD-KAS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS, AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, and AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA FULFORD, Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable.	1
A. Plaintiffs have standing and their claims are ripe.	1
B. Plaintiffs have pled a valid cause of action.....	2
II. Colorado’s And The FDIC’s Interpretations Of The Scope Of Section 525 Ignore Its Text And Are Unsupported.	3
A. Lenders “Make” Loans.	4
B. The use of “located” in Section 521 does not change the meaning of “made,” which is used in both Sections 521 and 525.	5
C. Dormant Commerce Clause authorities are irrelevant to interpreting DIDMCA.	7
D. Related statutes support Plaintiffs’ interpretation.	8
E. Numerous regulatory statements—including the FDIC’s own past statements—support Plaintiffs’ interpretation.	8
F. The policies underlying DIDMCA support Plaintiffs’ interpretation.	10
III. Plaintiffs’ Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.	12
IV. The Balance Of Equities Favors Maintaining The Status Quo.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	3
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N. J. Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780, (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021).....	4
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3
<i>Jessup v. Pulaski Bank</i> , 327 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	6
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Smith v. Hickenlooper</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016).....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....1

Federal Statutes

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980,
 Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (1980)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 85.....6

12 U.S.C. § 371(a)4

12 U.S.C. § 1757(5)4

12 U.S.C. § 1785(f)(1)4

12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....6

12 U.S.C. § 1831d(a)4

12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f).....4

12 U.S.C. § 2279aa(7)(c)4

12 U.S.C. § 2610.....4

12 U.S.C. § 4742(4)4

12 U.S.C. § 4742(10)(a).....4

12 U.S.C. § 5602(b)(1)4

12 U.S.C. § 5701(3)4

12 U.S.C. § 5701(9)(a).....4

State Statutes

H.B. 23-1229, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023).....1, 12, 13

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 215.34

FDIC, Federal Intrest Rate Authority,
 85 Fed. Reg. 44,146 (July 22, 2020).....10

FDIC Gen. Counsel’s Op. No. 11, Interest Charges by Interstate State Banks,
 63 Fed. Reg. 27,282 (May 18, 1998).....9

FDIC Interp. Ltr. No. 83-16, 1983 WL 207393 (Oct. 20, 1983)8
FDIC Interp. Ltr. No. 88-45, 1988 WL 583093 (June 29, 1988).....5, 9, 10
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 686, 1995 WL 786842 (Sept. 11, 1995).....9
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 1171, 2020 WL 8176065 (June 1, 2020).....9
OTS Letter from H. W. Quillian, 1986 WL 290314 (June 27, 1986).....8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1979).....5
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....4
Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1971 ed.)5
